Seven hundred (700) mature dairy cows, whether milked or dry. 

B. One thousand (1,000) veal calves. 

C. One thousand (1,000) cattle other than mature dairy cows or veal calves. 
Cattle include, but are not limited to, heifers, steers, bulls, and cow/calf pairs. 

D. Two thousand five hundred (2,500) swine each weighing fifty-five (55) 
pounds or more. 

E. Ten thousand (10,000) swine each weighing less than fifty-five (55) 
pounds. 

F. Five hundred (500) horses. 

G. Ten thousand (10,000) sheep or lambs. 

H. Fifty-five thousand (55,000) turkeys. 

I. Thirty thousand (30,000) laying hens or broilers, if the AFO uses a liquid 
manure handling system. 

J. One hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) chickens, other than laying 
hens, if the AFO uses other than a liquid manure handling system. 

K. Eighty-two thousand (82,000) laying hens, if the AFO uses other than a 
liquid manure handling system. 

L. Thirty thousand (30,000) ducks, if the AFO uses other than a liquid 
manure handling system. 

M. Five thousand (5,000) ducks, if the AFO uses a liquid manure handling 
system.

[...]

Seven hundred fifty (750) feet as long as the CAFO includes three 
(3) odor controls prior to the start -up of the operation. 

2. One thousand (1,000) feet as long as the CAFO includes two (2) 
odor controls prior to the start-up of the operation. 

3. One thousand three hundred twenty (1320) feet as long as the 
CAFO includes one ( 1) odor control prior to the start-up of the operation. 

4. One thousand five hundred seventy (1570) feet when the CAFO 
does not include any odor control prior to the start-up of the operation. 
Operations that do not include Odor controls shall increase the minimum 
setback by two hundred fifty (2S0) feet for each multiple greater than one 
(1) (rounded up to the nearest whole number), above the animal numbers 
required to be a CAFO. (i.e., A dairy with seven hundred (700) mature cows 
without odor controls would require a one thousand five hundred seventy 
(1570) foot setback; A dairy with one thousand five hundred {1500} mature 
cows without odor controls would require a one thousand eight hundred 
thirty (1830) foot setback; (1,500-700)/700-1 =0.14, round up to 1, 1,570 feet 
+ [lx250 feet]). 

5. Odor controls include, but are not limited to, the controls listed in 
Table 1. Proven odor controls are listed in Table 1 for reference . Other proven odor 
controls not listed in Table 1 may be used to determine the required setback.

[...]

(2) mile buffer from the city limits of Knox, North Judson, and Hamlet or any 
closer than the setback between an existing waste management system and the city 
limits of Knox, North Judson, and Hamlet (whichever is least restrictive). 

c) A new CAFO shall not locate the waste management system within a 
minimum of one thousand five hundred seventy (1570) feet or the prescribed 
setback from a non·fann residence required by this ordinance (whichever is 
greater) of an incorporated city or town limits. 

d) An active animal feeding operation (AFO) that expands such that it is 
defined as a CAFO shall not locate a new waste management system within a